

No. 23-13649-H

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

*Timothy Burke v. United States of America*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Middle District of Florida

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT TIMOTHY BURKE**

---

Mark D. Rasch  
Law Office of Mark Rasch  
Member, MD, MA, NY Bar  
Phone: (301) 547-6925  
[MDRasch@gmail.com](mailto:MDRasch@gmail.com)  
*To be Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Michael P. Maddux, Esquire  
Florida Bar # 964212  
Michael P. Maddux, P.A.  
2102 West Cleveland Street  
Tampa, Florida 32606  
Phone: (813) 253-3363  
[mmaddux@madduxattorneys.com](mailto:mmaddux@madduxattorneys.com)

Ryan Kirkpatrick  
Susman Godfrey LLP  
1301 6th Ave, 32nd Flr  
New York, NY 10019  
Phone: (212) 729-2017  
[rkirkpatrick@susmangodfrey.com](mailto:rkirkpatrick@susmangodfrey.com)  
*To be Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST PERSON AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
a. Burke’s Journalism and Storage of Live Streams on His Computers...	3
V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
VII. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	12
a. Burke Was Entitled to Unseal the Affidavit in Support of the Warrant and to an Evidentiary Hearing on His Challenge to the Ongoing Seizure and Withholding of his Journalistic Materials.....	12
i. Where a seizure of journalist’s material acts as a prior restraint on publication, the seizure is subject to strict scrutiny; Burke’s challenge to the seizure received no scrutiny at all.....	12
ii. The Probable Cause Finding Justifying the Seizure of the Newsroom Rest on a Theory of Criminality Rejected by the US Supreme Court.....	17

iii. Information “Downloaded Without Authorization” By A Journalist Is Not “Contraband”.....	20
iv. The Government’s boilerplate claims, never tested at any hearing, were not sufficient to meet its burden to show a compelling governmental interest that overrides Burke’s right to access and his right to return of his property under Rule 41(g).....	21
v. Even in the Government had met its burden to show a compelling interest that overrides the strong public and private interests in favor of unsealing, wholesale sealing of the search affidavit in its entirety is not the least restrictive means available.....	25
vi. The District Court Erred in Failing to Hold an Evidentiary Hearing as Required by Rule 41(g).....	27
IX. RELIEF SOUGHT.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g)(1), FRAP.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	32

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>A Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas</i> , 378 U.S. 205 (1964)	15, 21
<i>Bartniki v. Voeppe</i> r, 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	19
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	16
<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992)	22-23, 25
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir.2004)	8
<i>Cheffer v. McGregor</i> , 6 F. 3d 705 (11th Cir., 1993)	14
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 US 443 (1971)	14
<i>Cooper v. Dillon</i> , 403 F. 3d 1208(11th Cir., 2005)	8
<i>DiBella v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 121 (1962)	1
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	14
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1029 (1765)	21
<i>Florida Star v. BJF</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	20
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	23
<i>Harbor Healthcare System, L.P. v. United States</i> , 5 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 31 F. 4th 1180 (9th Cir., 2022)	19
<i>In re Extradition of Manrique</i> , Case No. 19-mj-71055-MAG-1 (TSH) (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2020)	23-24
<i>In re Sealed Search Warrant</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 1257 (S.D. Fla. 2022)	24
<i>In re Search Warrants Issued August 29, 1994</i> , 889 F. Supp. 296 (S.D. Ohio 1995)	22
<i>Lindell v. United States</i> , File No. 22-cv-2290 (ECT/ECW). Dist. Court, Minnesota 2022 (Nov. 3, 2022)	23-24
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U. S. 717 (1961)	15, 21
<i>Matter of Up North Plastics, Inc.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 229 (D. Minn. 1996)	22, 23
<i>Maye v. United States</i> (11th Cir., 2019) (unpublished)	18
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	13
<i>Neb. Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539(1976)	14
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 US 868 (1986)	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	14, 15
<i>Parker v. Head</i> , 244 F.3d 831 (11th Cir.2001)	8
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1(1986);	23
<i>Richey v. Smith</i> , 515 F.2d 1239 (5thCir. 1975)	7-8, 12, 22
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 US 555 (1980)	23
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)	13
<i>Snow v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 450 F. 3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2006)	19

<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	8-9, 13, 16
<i>Stanford Daily v. Zurcher</i> , 353 F. Supp. 124 (ND Cal. 1972)	16
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 54 F.4th 689 (11th Cir. 2022)	9, 12, 24
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 883 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir.1989)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , Dkt. No. No. 18-12165 (11th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 425 F. 3d 971 (11th Cir. 2005)	8, 27
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , No. 06-12583 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Korf (In re Sealed Search Warrant &amp; Application for a Warrant by Tel. or Other Reliable Elec. Means)</i> , 11 F.4th 1235 (11th Cir. 2021)	1, 11, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , 465 F. 3d 1301 (11th Cir., 2006)	8
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 84 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>United States v. Melquiades</i> , Dkt. No. 10-10380 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)	27-28
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F. 3d 854 (9th Cir., 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , No. 09-14985 (11th Circuit 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Potes Ramirez</i> , 260 F. 3d 1310 (11th Cir., 2001)	27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F. 3d 1258 (11th Cir., 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Sivanadiyah</i> , Dkt. No. 19-13726 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 940 F. 3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	18-19
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 USC 1030(a)(2)	5, 10, 19
18 USC 2511	5, 10, 18-20, 26
18 USC 3282	11
28 USC 1291(1)	1
28 USC 1292(a)(1)	1
<b>Rules</b>	
F. R. Crim. P. 41(e)	27
F. R. Crim. P. 41(g)	passim
<b>Regulations</b>	
28 C.F.R. 50.10(d)(2)(ii)	6
28 CFR 50.10(e)(2)	6
42 USC 2000aa	6, 25-26, 31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Daily Mail, May 26, 2023	4
May 5, 2023 letter from Christopher Chiou, Wilson Sonsini to Angelo Carusone,	
Media Matters	4
Quora.com inquiry “how many pages of text is 100Tb of data?”	6
